## SANTA FE COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 2012 - // 5

## A Resolution Supporting the 2013 Legislative Priorities of the New Mexico Association of Counties

WHEREAS, in August, 2012, the Board of Directors of the New Mexico Association of Counties approved six legislative priorities for consideration by the New Mexico Legislature at its 2013 Regular legislative session;

WHEREAS, the Association has requested that the Board of County Commissioners in each of the state's 33 counties adopt a resolution supporting the Association's legislative priorities;

WHEREAS, this is an important step in assuring maximum understanding of, and support for, the Association's legislative priorities at the county level;

WHEREAS, the adoption of such resolutions will enable the Association to demonstrate to the state legislature local and statewide support for the Association's legislative priorities; and

WHEREAS, the legislative priorities adopted by the Association's Board of Directors include support for legislation on the following six issues:

A. Disclosure of sales data for all real property;

B. Authorizing local government royalties for database access;

C. Decriminalization of minor traffic offenses;

D. Funding for rural emergency medical systems;

E. Mandating sales of delinquent properties;

F. Expanding the list of fireworks restricted by local governments

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners does hereby support the legislative priorities of the New Mexico Association of Counties as set forth above, and urges that legislation incorporating these priorities be enacted by the state legislature during its 2013 Regular legislative session. APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_day of SEPT, 2012.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

and By: Liz Stefanics, Chair ATTES Valerie Espinoza, Count APPROVED AS TO FORM: Stephen C. Ross, County Attorney



. 6

5

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) F STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ss

BCC RESOLUTIONS PAGES: 2

I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 13TH Day Of September, 2012 at 10:53:23 AM And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 16£1311 Of The Records Of Santa Fe County

y Hand And Seal Of Office Q) , Valerie Espinoza Člerk, Santa Fe, NM